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March 5, 2021 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
nancy.demling@oal.nj.gov 
 
Honorable Jacob Gertsman 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Law 
9 Quakerbridge Plaza 
P.O. Box 049 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0049 
 

RE: In the Matter of the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for Approval of 
Amendments to Its Tariff to Provide for an Increase in Rates and Charges for 
Electric Service Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, and for 
Other Appropriate Relief (12/2020) 

OAL Docket No. PUC 00284-2021S 
BPU Docket No. ER20120746 

 
Dear Judge Gertsman: 
 

As the Court is aware, the undersigned is counsel to Atlantic City Electric Company 
(“ACE” or the “Company”) in the above referenced matter.  

 
I am writing as a follow up to the Status Conference that was conducted by Your Honor on 

Thursday, February 18th.  Following the Status Conference, the Division of Rate Counsel 
forwarded a proposed Procedural Schedule for the parties’ consideration.  The proposed schedule 
included the evidentiary hearing dates that matched Your Honor’s availability:  August 4th through 
6th, August 10th, and August 12th, 2021.  The parties have not been able to finalize the schedule 
because ACE was attempting to work through a direct conflict with two of the proposed 
evidentiary hearing dates that will impact the availability of several key ACE/PHI representatives 
and witnesses.  Unfortunately, the Company was not able to reschedule the conflict.  ACE 
therefore advises the Court that the Company will not be available for evidentiary hearings on 
Wednesday, August 4th and Thursday, August 5th.  ACE is available on the other scheduled 
dates:  Friday, August 6th, Tuesday, August 10th, and Thursday, August 12th.   
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We respectfully request that Your Honor schedule two additional/alternate – preferably 
sequential – hearing dates that are close in time to the existing dates.  This would assist in keeping 
the filing as close to the statutory time frame as possible.  Assuming the “new” dates are close to 
the existing dates, the Company will respond to Rate Counsel’s proposed procedural schedule 
quickly.   

 
If the Court or any of the parties would like a follow up call to discuss the schedule, ACE 

would be happy to participate.  
 
Consistent with the Order issued by the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (the “Board” 

or “BPU”) in connection with In the Matter of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities’ Response 
to the COVID-19 Pandemic for a Temporary Waiver of Requirements for Certain Non-Essential 
Obligations, BPU Docket No. EO20030254, Order dated March 19, 2020, this letter is being 
electronically filed with Staff of the Board, the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel, and other 
parties.  No paper copies will follow.  The OAL Service List is also attached. 

 
We thank the Court and the parties for all courtesies extended.  Feel free to contact the 

undersigned with any questions. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
              
        Philip J. Passanante 
        An Attorney at Law of the 
          State of New Jersey 

 
Enclosure 
 
cc: OAL Service List (Electronic Only) 
 BPU Service List (Electronic Only) 
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OAL 
Honorable Jacob Gertsman ● 
Office of Administrative Law 
9 Quakerbridge Plaza 
P.O. Box 049 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0049 
nancy.demling@oal.nj.gov 
 
BPU 
Karriemah Graham 
Chief 
Bureau of Case Management 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
karriemah.graham@bpu.nj.gov 
 
DAG 
Pamela L. Owen, Esquire  
Deputy Attorney General 
Division of Law 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Brandon Simmons, Esquire  
Deputy Attorney General 
brandon.simmons@law.njoag.gov 
 
Michael Beck, Esquire 
Deputy Attorney General 
michael.beck@law.njoag.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RATE COUNSEL 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esquire  
Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esquire   
Litigation Manager 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
T. David Wand, Esquire 
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
ACE 
Philip J. Passanante, Esquire  
Assistant General Counsel – 92DC42 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Colleen A. Foley, Esquire  
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520 
Newark, NJ  07102-5426 
colleen.foley@saul.com 
 
PARTICIPANT 
Danielle Lopez, Esquire 
Associate Counsel – Regulatory 
Public Service Electric & Gas 
80 Park Plaza, T5G 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102-4194 
danielle.lopez@pseg.com 
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OAL 
Honorable Jacob Gertsman ♦ 
Office of Administrative Law 
9 Quakerbridge Plaza 
P.O. Box 049 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0049 
nancy.demling@oal.nj.gov 
 
BPU 
Aida Camacho-Welch ♦ 
Secretary to the Board 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Paul Flanagan, Esquire  
Executive Director 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Benjamin Witherell, Ph.D.  
Chief Economist  
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Christine Sadovy, Esquire  
Chief of Staff 
christine.sadovy@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Abraham Silverman, Esquire 
Chief Counsel 
abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Son Lin Lai, Ph.D.  
son-lin.lai@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jacqueline Galka  
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jackie O’Grady  
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Julie Ford-Williams  
julie.ford@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Richard Lambert  
richard.lambert@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Scott Sumliner  
scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Beverly Tyndell  
beverly.tyndell@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Stacy Peterson  
Director, Division of Energy 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jamie Saunders 
jamie.saunders@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Oneil Hamilton  
oneil.hamilton@bpu.nj.gov 
 
David Brown  
david.brown@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Paul Lupo 
paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Bart Kilar  
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Sri Medicherla 
sri.medicherla@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Heather Weisband 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Cindy Bianco  
cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Ryan Moran  
ryan.moran@bpu.nj.gov 
 
DAG 
Pamela L. Owen, Esquire  
Deputy Attorney General 
Division of Law 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Brandon Simmons, Esquire  
Deputy Attorney General 
brandon.simmons@law.njoag.gov 
 
Jenique Jones 
Paralegal  
jenique.jones@ law.njoag.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
RATE COUNSEL 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esquire  
Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esquire   
Litigation Manager 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Christine Juarez, Esquire  
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian Weeks, Esquire  
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Maria Novas-Ruiz, Esquire  
mnovas-ruiz@rpa.nj.gov 
 
T. David Wand, Esquire 
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Robert M. Glover, Esquire 
rglover@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Debora Layugan  
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Tylise Hyman 
thyman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
RATE COUNSEL 
CONSULTANTS 
David E. Peterson 
Chesapeake Regulatory Consultants 
Suite 202 
10351 Southern Maryland Blvd 
Dunkirk, MD  20754-3048 
davep@chesapeake.net 
 
Andrea C. Crane 
The Columbia Group 
2805 East Oakland Park Blvd., #401 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33306 
ctcolumbia@aol.com 
 
Max Chang 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
485 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite 2 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
mchang@synapse-energy.com 
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Marlon Griffing 
PCMG and Associates 
22 Brooks Drive 
Gaithersburg, MD 20785 
mgriffing@pcmgregcon.com 
 
Susan M. Baldwin 
SMBaldwinConsulting 
13 Church Hill Street 
Watertown, MA 02472 
smbaldwinconsulting@gmail.com 
 
ACE 
Philip J. Passanante, Esquire  
Assistant General Counsel – 92DC42 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Colleen A. Foley, Esquire  
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520 
Newark, NJ  07102-5426 
colleen.foley@saul.com 
 
Clark M. Stalker, Esquire  
Associate General Counsel 
clark.stalker@exeloncorp.com 
 
Marisa Slaten  
Director  
Regulatory Strategy & Services 
marisa.slaten@exeloncorp.com 
 
Heather Hall  
Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
heather.hall@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Diana C. DeAngelis 
Senior Rate Analyst 
diana.deangelis@pepcoholdings.com 
 
 
 
 


